the time available that the Entitlement Offer will be successful.

The Company did consider the issue of renounceability of the Entitlement Offer.

Having regard to paragraphs 19-22 of GN 17, the fact that the Entitlement Offer

is non-renounceable should not be considered a significant factor given the

Company considers that a market for rights is unlikely (given low liquidity in

trading of the Shares) and the additional costs to make the Offer renounceable.

In light of the above, the Company considers that the structure of the

Entitlement Offer should not give rise to unacceptable circumstances.

1.8 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.7, Shareholders

should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Entitlement

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.92% 10,000,000 10,000,000 1.46%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.46% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.73%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.44% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.22%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.12% 400,000 400,000 0.06%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 50,000 50,000 0.01%

Total 345,145,024

345,145,024

690,290,048

Notes:

1. Assuming the Maximum Subscription of $1,725,725 is achieved under the Entitlement

Offer.

2. This is based on a share capital of 345,145,024 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus

and assumes no Options currently on issue.

3. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the

Underwriting Offer.

1.9 TSX-V Delisting

The Company intends to shortly apply to the TSX Venture Exchange to voluntary

[…]

exercise or conversion of other Securities on issue prior to the Record Date)

would be 885,053,573 Shares.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 September 2023 and the unaudited pro-

forma balance sheet as at 8 December 2023 shown below have been prepared

on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and

reflect the changes to its financial position.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  17

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record

Date and including expenses of the Entitlement Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

AUDITED

30 September

2023

Subsequent

Events1

Pro Forma

Adjustments2
Pro Forma

 $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 558,158 668,300 1,578,601 2,805,059

Trade and other

receivables
150,697 - - 150,697

Other current assets 155,893 - - 155,893

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 864,748 668,300 1,578,601 3,111,649

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and

evaluation
21,580,968 40,000 - 21,620,968

Other assets 496,336 - - 496,336

Property, plant and

equipment
27,708 - - 27,708

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS
22,105,012 40,000 - 22,145,012

TOTAL ASSETS 22,969,760 708,300 1,578,601 25,256,661

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other

payables
790,084 (5,745) - 784,339

Provisions 262,922 - - 262,922

TOTAL CURRENT

LIABILITIES
1,053,006 (5,745) - 1,047,261

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  18

AUDITED

30 September

2023

Subsequent

Events1

Pro Forma

Adjustments2
Pro Forma

 $ $ $ $

Provisions 4,996,593 - - 4,996,593

Deferred tax liability 2,465,241 - - 2,465,241

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES
7,461,834 - - 7,461,834

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,514,840 (5,745) - 8,509,095

NET ASSETS  14,454,920 714,045 1,578,601 16,747,566

EQUITY

Share capital 27,281,731 708,300 1,399,695 29,389,726

Options Reserve 2,622,211 5,745 178,906 2,806,862

Retained loss (15,423,357) - - (15,423,357)

NCI (25,665) - - (25,665)

TOTAL EQUITY 14,454,920 714,045 1,578,601 15,747,566

Notes:

1. Subsequent Events

(a) Placement completed in October 2023. 31,084,560 fully paid ordinary shares at

$0.023 per share to raise $714,945 less $46,645 that were costs associated with the

capital raising. Net amount raised $668,300; and

(b) Subsequent to shareholder approval at the Company’s 2023 Annual General

Meeting, the company issued the equivalent of 2,222,222 fully paid ordinary shares,

equivalent to $40,000, to the Bridge River Indian Band (“Xwisten”) under the